

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 8151/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 20-01-2026 in WP No. 498/2026 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Bombay]

OMBS BUILDERS LLP

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PRAVIN MEGHAJI GALA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

IA No. 64352/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 64354/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

WITH

SLP(C) No. 13303/2026 (IX)

IA No. 112264/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 112266/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

Date : 21-05-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALOK ARADHE

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Gopal Sankaranarayanan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Manoj Harit, Adv.
Mr. Pradyut Kashyap, Adv.
Mr. Madhav Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Nagarjun Sahu, Adv.
Mr. Pranjal Kishore, AOR

For Respondent(s) :Mr. Nikhil Goel, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ashutosh Ghade, AOR
Ms. Neeta Jain, Adv.
Mr. Dhrumil C. Shah, Adv.
Ms. Saloni Meshram, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP (C) No(s). 8151/2026

1. While we are not inclined to interfere with the judgment and order passed by the High Court as regards the impleadment of the petitioner in the suit, we are of the opinion that subsequent order dated 13.02.2026 can certainly be challenged before the High Court.
2. We make it clear, we have not expressed any opinion whatsoever as regards the legality and validity of the order of the injunction passed on 13.02.2026. The petitioner will be entitled to raise all questions of law and fact before the High Court. Further, the observations, if any, made in the order dated 20.01.2026 considering the question of impleadment will not come in the way of the Appellate Court considering the order challenging grant of injunction.
3. With this clarification, the Special Leave Petition stands disposed of.
4. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

SLP(C) No. 13303/2026

5. In view of our order in SLP(C) No. 8151/2026, learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner seeks permission to withdraw the Special Leave Petition with liberty to approach the High Court.
6. Permission, as sought for, is granted.
7. The Special Leave Petition is, accordingly, dismissed as withdrawn with the aforesaid liberty.

(KAPIL TANDON)

(NIDHI WASON)

COURT MASTER (SH)

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR